CH \$215.00 32

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM769167

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/18/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hart InterCivic, Inc.
Street Address:	15500 Wells Port Dr.
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78728
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3255209	HART INTERCIVIC
Registration Number:	3613926	VBO
Registration Number:	4773254	VERITY
Registration Number:	2837160	BALLOT NOW
Registration Number:	2906270	Н
Registration Number:	2978082	ESLATE
Registration Number:	3058690	ESLATE
Registration Number:	3305756	HART INTERCIVIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2109787790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-978-7700

Email: mmilleripdocket@jw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark H. Miller, Jackson Walker LLP

Address Line 1: 112 East Pecan Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 155950.00005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark H. Miller

TRADEMARK REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0416

900733362

SIGNATURE:	/Mark H. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2022
Total Attachments: 5	
source=IP_Termination_and_Release_c	of_Security_InterestSVBHart.DOC#page1.tif
source=IP_Termination_and_Release_c	of_Security_InterestSVBHart.DOC#page2.tif
source=IP_Termination_and_Release_c	of_Security_InterestSVBHart.DOC#page3.tif
source=IP_Termination_and_Release_c	of_Security_InterestSVBHart.DOC#page4.tif
source=IP_Termination_and_Release_c	of_Security_InterestSVBHart.DOC#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of November 18, 2022 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation ("<u>Bank</u>"), in favor of Hart InterCivic, Inc., a Texas corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of March 18, 2021 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Bank, and others party thereto and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as March 18, 2021 ("IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Bank, Grantor granted and pledged to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 19, 2021 at Reel 055653 Frame 0845 (on patents) and on March 19, 2021 at Reel 7256 Frame 0022 (on trademarks) and at the United States Copyright Office on September 7, 2021 at Volume 15003 Doc. No. 628.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Bank and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Bank hereby:

- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement;
- (b) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the security interest in in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Exhibits A, B, C and D attached hereto;
 - (c) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
 - (d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and USCO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Bank, at Grantor's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Patent Collateral, Bank will, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Bank:

Silicon Valley Bank

By: Cuelvy husor

Name: Audrey Munson

Title: Director

CHAR2\2738918v1

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Ballot Now	TX0005787201	4/19/02
Boss	TX0005787200	4/19/02
eSlate firmwave	TX0005598239	4/19/02
JBC firmwave	TX0005787199	4/19/02
SERVO	TX0005672241	4/19/02
Tally	TX0005786099	4/19/02

CHAR2\2738918v1

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Portable voting booth	6827262	12/7/04
Distributed network voting system	6873966	3/29/05
Precinct voting system	7032821	4/25/06
Automated processing of by-mail ballots	7216807	5/15/07
Landing lights for multi-purpose configurable voting system	8985435	3/24/15
Multi-purpose configurable voting system	13967054	8/14/13
System and Method for Identifying and Exporting Cast Vote Record Data	14817317	8/4/2015
System and Method for Transmission And Display Of Election Voting Data	15242784	8/22/2016
System and Method for Identifying and Recovering Stranded Voting Ballots	10505801	12/10/19
System and Method for Electronic Voting Network Having Physical Port Blockers	10438433	10/8/19
Election Voting Network Graphical User Interface	D823336	7/17/18
Election Voting Network Graphical User Interface	29653559	6/15/18
Haptic Feedback Apparatus And Methods For An Election Voting Systems	10169943	1/1/19
Election Voting System Printed Vote Records	16517011	7/19/19
Optical Character Recognition of Voter Selections for Cast Vote Records	10445966	10/15/19
Optical Character Recognition of Voter Selections for Cast Vote Records	10573111	2/25/20
Optical Character Recognition of Voter Selections for Cast Vote Records	16745621	1/17/20
Method And Apparatus For Transportable And Useable Voting Equipment to Provide Curbside Voting And Printing Of Printed Vote Records	62932554	11/8/19

CHAR2\2738918v1

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
HART INTERCIVIC	3255209	6/26/07
VBO	3613926	4/28/09
VERITY	4773254	7/14/15
BALLOT NOW	2837160	4/27/04
H	2906270	11/30/04
ESLATE	2978082	7/26/05
ESLATE	3058690	2/14/06
HART INTERCIVIC	3305756	10/9/07

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description	Registration/	Registration/
	Application	Application
	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>

None

CHAR2\2738918v1